
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meetings: (Pages 3 - 10) 

 28 February 2024 

 6 March 2024 (Special) 
 

5.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon two working 
days prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Matter for Decision: 
 

6.  Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023 (Pages 11 - 70) 
 

7.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday 20 March 2024 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Councillors. S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 



- 1 - 
 

280224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, 
A.Llewelyn and W.F.Griffiths 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Daniel, A.Thomas, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Furlow-
Harris, A.Thomas and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chair:  Councillor P.Rogers 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
That the minutes of the previous meetings of Cabinet, held on the 
following dates, be agreed as an accurate record: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

280224 

14 February 2024 
21 February 2024 (Special) 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

7. TREASURY MONITORING REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the contents of the circulated report, in relation to the current 

projected budget outturn and reserves position; including the 
repurposing of reserves detailed in the main body of the report, be 
noted. 

 
2. That the virements set out in the main body of the circulated report, 

be approved. 
 

3. That the progress against the agreed savings, be noted. 
 

4. That Officers continue to implement additional cost saving and 
income generation measures in year, in order to reduce the current 
overspend position. These measures will only be where they can 
be delivered within existing policy frameworks. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To comply with the Council’s constitution in relation to budget for 
virements. 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

280224 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the following be approved and commended to Council: 
 
1. The updated proposed 2023/24 budget totalling £59.381m. 

 
2. The position in relation to expenditure as at 31st December 2023. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To comply with the Councils constitution in relation to budget virement, 
re-profiling between financial years and to update the Council’s Budget 
projections for 2023/24. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

60324 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
6 MARCH 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt,(Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, 
S.Harris, J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, A.D.Thomas, N.Daniel, C.Griffiths, H.Jones, 
M.Shaw, C.Furlow-Harris, R.Livingstone, G.Powell, A.James, L.McAndrew, 
A.O’Donnell, A.Thomas, P.Chivers and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor P.Rogers, Scrutiny Chairperson. 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 2 - 
 

60324 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 
 
1.  That the revenue budget for 2024 – 2025 as detailed in Appendix 

1 to the circulated report be approved. 
 
2.  a)  That Fees and Charges for 2024 – 2025 for Executive 

Functions be delegated to the appropriate Corporate Director 
following consultation with the Council Leader, relevant Cabinet 
Member and Chair of the relevant Scrutiny Committee 

 
b)  Fees and Charges Executive Functions which are applicable in 
any subsequent financial year and which, in the opinion of the 
relevant Corporate Director, need to be set in advance of the 
financial year for operational reasons. 

 
c)  That the Fees and Charges for 2024 – 2025 for Non Executive 
Functions be delegated to the appropriate Corporate Director 
following consultation with the Council Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Chair of the relevant Non-executive Committee 

 
d)  Fees and Charges for Non Executive functions applicable in 
any subsequent financial year and which, in the opinion of the 
Corporate Director, need to be set in advance of that financial 
year for operational reasons. 

 
3.  That Council Tax in 2024/25 increase by 7.9% - the Band D 

equivalent for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council will be 
£1,871.76, be commended to Council for approval. 

 
Reason for the Decisions: 
 
To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the budget for 2024/2025. 
 
To provide a mechanism for dealing with any variation between the 
provisional and final Welsh Government settlements. 

Page 8



- 3 - 
 

60324 

 
To agree arrangements for setting Fees and Charges. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after consideration and approval by 
Council. 
 
Consultation 
 
A public consultation period was undertaken between the 20th December 
2023 and the 10th January 2024. A variety of consultation activities took 
place during that period and the feedback received was carefully 
considered in developing the budget options as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
 

6. CAPITAL STRATEGY AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 TO 
2026/27  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the following be commended to Council for approval: 
 
1. The Capital Strategy. 
 
2. The Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 as detailed in 

Appendix 2 to the circulated report. 
 
3. The delegation arrangements as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To approve the Authority’s Capital Programme in line with the 
Constitution. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration and 
approval by Council. 
 
 
 

Page 9



- 4 - 
 

60324 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY, AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the following Strategies and Policies, as set out in the circulated 
report, be commended to Council for approval: 
 
• Treasury Management Strategy 
• Annual Investment Strategy 
• Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
• Prudential Indicators 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To approve the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy, Annual 
Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy and MRP Policy as required by the 
Local Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (2017). 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after consideration and approval by 
Council. 
 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No Urgent Items were received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

 27 March 2024 
 

Report of the Head of People & Organisational Development – S Rees 
 
Matter for Decision  
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Report Title: Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023  
 
Purpose of Report 

1. To present the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report for the period 2022-
2023 for consideration and approval prior to its publication in line with 
statutory requirements.  

 
Executive Summary 

2. The Annual Report for 2022-2023, attached at Appendix 1, provides an 
account of progress in meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty and in 
particular against the equality objectives and actions set out in the 
Strategic Equality Plan 2020-2024.    
 

3. The report is required to meet duties set out Equality Act 2010 (Statutory 
Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011.   

 
4. The Annual Report reports on progress in meeting the Public Sector 

Equality Duty through our work in relation to the equality 
[...]
 and Disorder 
Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due regard to the need 
to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”. 

 
16. The Strategic Equality Plan contains specific proposals to prevent and 

address hate crime and domestic abuse and progress has been made to 
meet these proposals thereby assisting us in discharging the crime and 
disorder duty. 

 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Impacts 

17. The Council has a legal duty under Section 2(1) of the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 when 
exercising relevant functions to ‘have regard (along with all other relevant 
matters) to the need to remove or minimise any factors which: 

(a) increase the risk of violence against women and girls, or 

Page 13



 

 

(b) exacerbate the impact of such violence on victims.’ 

 

18. The Strategic Equality Plan contains specific proposals to prevent and 
address domestic abuse and progress has been made to meet these 
proposals thereby assisting us in discharging this duty. 

 

Consultation 

19. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.  
 

Recommendations 

20. It is recommended that Cabinet considers and approves the Strategic 
Equality Plan Annual Report 2021-2022.  

 
21. It is recommended that the Head of People and Organisational 

Development be given delegated authority to make such changes as may 
be needed to the Annual Report prior to publication, provided that such 
changes do not materially alter the content of the document considered by 
Cabinet (Policy and Resources) Sub Committee. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 

22. To meet the statutory requirements set out in the Equality Act 2010 
(Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011.   

 

Implementation of Decision 

23. For immediate implementation. 
 
Appendices 

24. Appendix 1 –Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023 
 

List of Background Papers 

25. Strategic Equality Plan 2020-20
[...]
 Report 2022-2023

P
age 67



Priority 6.3 Transport links are maintained or enhanced   

Living standards
To work to reduce poverty and support independent living 

52

Action 4.5.4.74

D.A.N.S.A have recruited a coordinator who has worked with the local community and Councillors to introduce a community transport
scheme in the Afan valley. Operated by volunteers with an electric zero emission vehicle with the charging point at Cymer swimming pool.

Progress 2022 - 2023

We will support community transport initiatives .

Our Passenger Transport section continue to support community transport operators and look for new opportunities to expand their
services.

The Amman Valley schemes secured £115,886 share of the funding available to progress their schemes. The schemes are operational with
2 zero emission electric vehicles. 

D.A.N.S.A have secured circa £450k with which they have purchased three new charging points, three 14 seat EV buses and two EV cars.
They are also awaiting the fitting of Solar panels to their unit in Crynant Business Park. 

Action 4.5.4.75

This will be a long term project over a number of years. Work is ongoing with regional partners to explore schemes with Transport for
Wales that will improve transport links throughout the region.

Progress 2022 - 2023

We will work together with partners on the regional Swansea Bay City Deal transport plan.

Neath Port Talbot Council Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023

P
age 68



Neath Port Talbot Council Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023

53

LET’S KEEP
TALKING 
LetsTalk@npt.gov.uk

#LetsTalkNPT 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings:
	Minutes , 06/03/2024 Cabinet

	6 Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023
	App 1 - Strategic Equalities Plan Annual Report 2022-2023




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

270324 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
27 MARCH 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.Llewelyn (Chairperson), N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Pearce, N.Daniel, C.Griffiths, H.Jones, S.Brennan, A.Thomas, R.Headon, 
P.Chivers and T.Davies 
 
Invitees:  Councillor P.Rogers (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Llewelyn be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

270324 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS:  
 
That the minutes of the previous meetings of Cabinet, held on the 
following dates, be agreed as an accurate record: 
 

 28 February 2024 

 6 March 2024 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

6. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023  
 
Members noted two errors within the circulated report, which were 
contained within the recommendations (the date of the Annual Report, 
and the word Cabinet rather than Cabinet (Policy and Resources) Sub 
Committee), and are reflected in the amended decisions below (in bold 
and underlined):  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-2023, be 

approved.  
 

2. That the Head of People and Organisational Development be 
granted delegated authority to make such changes as may be 
needed to the Annual Report prior to publication, provided that 
such changes do not materially alter the content of the document 
considered by Cabinet. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To meet the statutory requirements set out in the Equality Act 2010 
(Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011.   
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions were for immediate implementation, with the support of 
the Scrutiny Committee Chair. 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

270324 

7. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
8 and 9 below, the Chairperson agreed this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
9. THE NEW PLAZA  

 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the recommendations in the private, urgent report, 
including the amendment (as contained within the Private minute) be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow a decision to be made on options for the New Plaza. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision was for immediate implementation, with the support of the 
Scrutiny Committee Chair. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


